

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)**



FRIDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF DECEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 5711 OF 2023**

Between:

P.B. ENTERPRISES, Office Address: D.No. 73-11-392/1, 5th Line, Suryadevarapet, Dargamanyam, Near V.S.R. Public School, Etukuru Road, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh - 522 003. Its Proprietor, P. Srinivasa Rao S/o Venkateswarlu, aged 54 years, Occ: Business, R/o. 4-5-8/15/1, 1/3 Navabharath Nagar, Guntur, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Gopal Krishna Dwivedi, IAS, Principal Secretary, Agriculture Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
2. Kantilal Dande I.A.S., Principal Secretary, Tribal Welfare Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
3. Shamsher Singh Ravath, I.A.S., Principal Secretary, Finance & Planning Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
4. G. Sekhar Babu, I.F.S, Vice Chairman & Managing Director, Andhra Pradesh State Agro Industries and Development Corporation Limited G-1, G-2 & 101, Prime Hill Crest, Vaddeswaram Village, Mangalagiri Mandal, Guntur, Andhra Pradesh.
5. E. Ravindra Babu, Andhra Pradesh Scheduled Tribes Co-operative Finance Corporation Limited (TRICOR), rep. by its Managing Director, 40-1-86, Murali Fortune Rd, Revenue Colony Park, Sidhartha Nagar, Labbipet, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh 520010.
6. Sumeet Kumar, I.A.S., District Collector, Alluri Seetharama Raju District, (East Godavari Judicial District)
7. Suraj Ganore, I.A.S, Project Director, ITDA, Rampachodavaram, Alluri Seetharama Raju District (East Godavari Judicial District)

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through its counsel M/s Dasari S.V.V.S.V.Prasad, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for willfully, wantonly, deliberately, violating and not implementing the orders in W.P.No.21176 of 2023, dated 13.06.2023;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s Dasari S.V.V.S.V.Prasad, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issuance of Notice to the respondents, to show cause as to why in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support thereof, the said case should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Gopal Krishna Dwivedi, IAS, Principal Secretary, Agriculture Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
2. Kantilal Dande I.A.S., Principal Secretary, Tribal Welfare Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
3. Shamsheer Singh Ravath, I.A.S., Principal Secretary, Finance & Planning Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
4. G.Sekhar Babu, I.F.S, Vice Chairman & Managing Director, Andhra Pradesh State Agro Industries and Development Corporation Limited G-1, G-2 & 101, Prime Hill Crest, Vaddeswaram Village, Mangalagiri Mandal, Guntur, Andhra Pradesh.
5. E.Ravindra Babu, Andhra Pradesh Scheduled Tribes Co-operative Finance Corporation Limited (TRICOR), rep.by its Managing Director, 40-1-86, Murali Fortune Rd, Revenue Colony Park, Sidhartha Nagar, Labbipet, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh 520010.
6. Sumeet Kumar, I.A.S., District Collector, Alluri Seetharama Raju District, (East Godavari Judicial District)
7. Suraj Ganore, I.A.S, Project Director, ITDA, Rampachodavaram, Alluri Seetharama Raju District (East Godavari Judicial District)

be and hereby are directed to show cause, as to why this contempt case should not be admitted, either appearing in person or through Advocate duly instructed on 01.02.2024, to which date the case stands posted for hearing, failing wherein the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- K.Tata Rao
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The District Judge, Guntur, Guntur District. (By RPAD- in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on respondent Nos.1 to 4 and to return to this Court on 01.02.2024)
2. The Metropolitan Sessions Judge, Vijayawada, Krishna District. (By RPAD- in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on respondent No. 5 and to return to this Court on 01.02.2024)
3. The District Judge, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District. (By RPAD- in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on respondent Nos. 6 and 7 and to return to this Court on 01.02.2024)
4. Gopal Krishna Dwivedi, IAS, Principal Secretary, Agriculture Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
5. Kantilal Dande I.A.S., Principal Secretary, Tribal Welfare Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
6. Shamsheer Singh Ravath, I.A.S., Principal Secretary, Finance & Planning Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.

7. G.Sekhar Babu, I.F.S, Vice Chairman & Managing Director, Andhra Pradesh State Agro Industries and Development Corporation Limited G-1, G-2 & 101, Prime Hill Crest, Vaddeswaram Village, Mangalagiri Mandal, Guntur, Andhra Pradesh.
8. E.Ravindra Babu, Andhra Pradesh Scheduled Tribes Co-operative Finance Corporation Limited (TRICOR), rep.by its Managing Director, 40-1-86, Murali Fortune Rd, Revenue Colony Park, Sidhartha Nagar, Labbipet, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh 520010.
9. Sumeet Kumar, I.A.S., District Collector, Alluri Seetharama Raju District, (East Godavari Judicial District)
10. Suraj Ganore, I.A.S, Project Director, ITDA, Rampachodavaram, Alluri Seetharama Raju District (East Godavari Judicial District)(Addressee Nos. 4 to 10 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
11. One spare copy.

PSD



HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATED:29/12/2023

NOTE: POST ON 01.02.2024

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CC.No.5711 of 2023

