

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI ✓
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 5711 OF 2023 ✓



Between:

P.B.ENTERPRISES, Office Address D.No. 73-11-392/1, 5th Line, Suryadevarapet, Dargamanyam, Near V.S.R. Public School, Etukuru Road, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh - 522 003. Its, Proprietor, P.Srinivasa Rao S/o Venkateswarlu, aged 54 years, Occ Business, R/o. 4-5-8/15/1, 1/3 Navabharath Nagar, Guntur, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.

...Petitioner ✓

AND

1. GOPAL KRISHNA DWIVEDI, IAS, Principal Secretary, Agriculture Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
2. Kantilal Dande I.A.S., Principal Secretary, Tribal Welfare Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
3. Shamsheer Singh Ravath, I.A.S., Principal Secretary, Finance and Planning Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
4. G.Sekhar Babu, I.F.S, Vice Chairman and Managing Director, Andhra Pradesh State Agro Industries and Development Corporation Limited G-1, G-2 & 101, Prime Hill Crest, Vaddeswaram Village, Mangalagiri Mandal, Guntur, Andhra Pradesh.
5. E.Ravindra Babu, Andhra Pradesh Scheduled Tribes Co-operative Finance Corporation Limited (TRICOR), rep.by its Managing Director, 40-1-86, Murali Fortune Rd, Revenue Colony Park, Sidhartha Nagar, Labbipet, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh 520010.

6. Sumeet Kumar, I.A.S., District Collector, Alluri Seetharama Raju District, (East Godavari Judicial District)
7. Suraj Ganore, I.A.S, Project Director, ITDA, Rampachodavaram, Alluri Seetharama Raju District (East Godavari Judicial District)
8. Kotla Siva Sankar Rao, Vice Chairman and Managing Director Andhra Pradesh State Agro Industries and Development Corporation Limited, G-1 G-2 and 101 Prime Hill Crest Vaddeswaram Village Mangalagiri Mnadal Guntur Andhra Pradesh
(R8 is impleaded as per Court Order dated 17 07 2025 vide I A No 1 of 2024 in C C No 5711 of 2023)
9. Budithi Rajasekhar, I.A.S., Principal Secretary, Agriculture Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District. Andhra Pradesh.
10. Muddada Ravi Chandra, I.A.S., Principal Secretary, Tribal Welfare Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District. Andhra Pradesh.
11. Peeyush Kumar, I.A.S., Principal Secretary, Finance and Planning Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District. Andhra Pradesh.
(RR 9 to 11 are impleaded as per Court order dt.17.07.2025. Vide IA No.2 of 2024 in CC No.5711 of 2023.) —

...Respondents —

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971 above case through its counsel Sri DASARI S V V S V PRASAD, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for willfully, wantonly, deliberately, violating and not implementing the orders passed in W.P. No. 21176 of 2023 dated 13.06.2023 —

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and the earlier order of the High Court dated 29.12.2023 made herein and upon —

hearing the arguments of Sri DASARI S V V S V PRASAD, Advocate for the Petitioner and M/S.P.SHASHIVARDHAN for Respondent No 1 and 4, M/S. C.SUMON for Respondent No 3, SRI. NARASIMHA REDDY G.L for Respondent No 2,5,6,7, SRI.KEERTHI TEJA KONDAVEETI for Respondent No 8 and 9 ,SRI NAGARAJU PULLAGURA for Respondent No 10, the Court made the following ✓

ORDER :

It is brought to the notice of this Court by the learned Assistant Government Pleader that the amount so claimed by the petitioner has been paid way back in the year 2023 itself.

To the said submission, learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that after filing of the contempt case, certain amounts have been paid by the authorities and the said amounts do not relate to the writ petition and it has been paid with regard to the other contract. He further submitted that certain other facts were also took place after filing of the contempt case, as such, an additional affidavit is needs to be filed and accordingly sought time.

As per the direction of this Court, the respondent authorities appeared before this Court. Their presence is dispensed with for the time being with a direction to appear as and when directed.

Post on 18.02.2026 ✓

SD/-M.RAMESH BABU
JOINT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. GOPAL KRISHNA DWIVEDI, IAS, Principal Secretary, Agriculture Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh. (by SPECIAL MESSENGER) ✓

2. Kantilal Dande I.A.S., Principal Secretary, Tribal Welfare Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District. (by SPECIAL MESSENGER)
3. Shamsheer Singh Ravath, I.A.S., Principal Secretary, Finance and Planning Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District. (by SPECIAL MESSENGER)
4. G.Sekhar Babu, I.F.S, Vice Chairman and Managing Director, Andhra Pradesh State Agro Industries and Development Corporation Limited G-1, G-2 and 101, Prime Hill Crest, Vaddeswaram Village, Mangalagiri Mandal, Guntur, Andhra Pradesh. (by SPECIAL MESSENGER)
5. E.Ravindra Babu, Andhra Pradesh Scheduled Tribes Co-operative Finance Corporation Limited (TRICOR), rep.by its Managing Director, 40-1-86, Murali Fortune Road, Revenue Colony Park, Sidhartha Nagar, Labbipet, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh 520010. (by SPECIAL MESSENGER)
6. Sumeet Kumar, I.A.S., District Collector, Alluri Seetharama Raju District, (East Godavari Judicial District) (by RPAD)
7. Suraj Ganore, I.A.S, Project Director, ITDA, Rampachodavaram, Alluri Seetharama Raju District (East Godavari Judicial District) (by RPAD)
8. Kotla Siva Sankar Rao, Vice Chairman and Managing Director Andhra Pradesh State Agro Industries and Development Corporation Limited G-1 G-2 and 101 Prime Hill Crest Vaddeswaram Village Mangalagiri Mandal Guntur Andhra Pradesh (by SPECIAL MESSENGER)
9. Budothi Rajasekhar, I.A.S., Principal Secretary, Agriculture Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District. Andhra Pradesh. (by SPECIAL MESSENGER)
10. Muddada Ravi Chandra, I.A.S., Principal Secretary, Tribal Welfare Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District. Andhra Pradesh. (by SPECIAL MESSENGER) ✓

11. Peeyush Kumar, I.A.S., Principal Secretary, Finance and Planning Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District. Andhra Pradesh. (by SPECIAL MESSENGER) —
12. One CC to SRI. DASARI S V V S V PRASAD Advocate [OPUC]
13. One CC to SRI. NAGARAJU PULLAGURA Advocate [OPUC]
14. One CC to SRI. P SHASHI VARDHAN Advocate [OPUC]
15. One CC to SRI. KIRTHI TEJA KONDAVEETI Advocate [OPUC]
16. One CC to SRI. NARASIMHA REDDY G.L Advocate [OPUC]
17. One CC to M/S. C.SUMON Advocate [OPUC]
18. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATED:21/01/2026

POST THE MATTER ON 18.02.2026

ORDER

CC.No.5711 of 2023

DIRECTION

